

## Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 15-0352, Version: 1

## PROPOSED PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ITEM AMENDMENT

**Department:** Planning and Development

**Request:** Authorization for the Forest Preserve District of Cook County to correct the expiration date reflected in the Journal of the Proceedings. The expiration date is accurately reflected in the agreement document.

**Item Number:** Approved on the 2/2/2012 Board Agenda as item 5

Fiscal Impact: N/A

Account(s): N/A

Original Text of Item: PROPOSED AGREEMENT

Transmitting a Communication dated February 2, 2012 from

ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

Requesting authorization for the District to enter into a cost sharing agreement with the Chicago Horticultural Society (a/k/a the Chicago Botanic Gardens) for the purpose of allocating costs associated with the District's North Branch Bicycle Trail Lake Cook Road Extension.

Reason: The District and Chicago Horticultural Society (the "Society") have sought and obtained federal funding to design and construct a new multi-use cycling and pedestrian trail extension along the Northern border of District land, along Lake Cook Road, for the purpose of connecting two popular bike trails: The District's North Branch Bicycle Trail and the Green Bay Bike Trail. The total costs of the project are projected to be approximately \$1,710,490, of which federal funds totaling \$1,154,101 are anticipated and the remaining costs are to be shared by the District and the Society.

In light of the fact that a substantial portion of the trail improvements will be constructed on land controlled by the Society, the Society's share of the expenses not covered by federal funds shall be greater than the District's and the District's share of the costs is capped at \$100,000.00. Per the attached Cost Sharing Agreement, the Society also shall be responsible for reimbursing the District for its share of any expenditures advanced by the District, including, but not limited to the cost of Phase I, II, and III engineering services provided by Christopher Burke Engineering of Rosemont, Illinois pursuant to a contract for which the District received permission from the Board of Commissioners to enter into on September 8, 2011.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: \$100,000.00. Contract period: February 1, 2012 through December 31, 2014 2034. No additional costs to the District.

File #: 15-0352, Version: 1